BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ROBERT WAYNE LARSEN, D.P.M. Case No. 500-2014-000123

Doctor of Podiatric Medicine
License No. E-2687

Respondent

A S S S e A

DECISION AND ORDER

' Tlie attached Stipulated Settlement is hereby adopted as the Decision and Order of
Board of Podiatric Medicine, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

This Decision shall become effective at 5:00 p.m. on January 19, 2018.

IT IS SO ORDERED December 22, 2017.

BOARD OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE

MJZWH” Y

Michael A. Zapf, D.P.M., | Pres1dent
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XAVIER BECERRA

.Attorney General of California

ALEXANDRA M. ALVAREZ
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MEGAN R. O'CARROLL :
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 215479
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255 :
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5288
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ROBERT WAYNE LARSEN, DPM
1600 Creekside Drive, Suite 3100
Folsom, CA 95630

Podiatrist License No. E 2_687_

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

Case No. 500-2014-000123

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true:

PARTIES

1.  Brian Naslund (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Podiatric

Medicine (Board). He brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this

matter by Xavier Becerra, Attorney General of the State of California, by Megan R. O'Carroll,

Deputy Attorney General.
/11
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2. Respondent Robert Wayne Larsen, DPM (Rcspéndént) is represented in this
proceeding by attorney Arthur W. Curley, Esq., whose address is: 1100 Larkspur Landing Circle, |
Ste. 200 Larkspur, CA 94939 | B -

3.~ Onorabout July 29, 1980, the Board issued Podiatrist Licensg No. E 2687 to Robert
Wayne Larsen, DPM (Respondent). The Podiatrist License was in full\ force and effect at all
times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 500-2014-000123, and will expire on |
October 31, 2017, unless renewed. | '

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 500-2014-000123 was filed before thé'Board, and is currently
pending against Réspondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents - were
properly served on Respondént on August 26, 2016. Respondént timely filed his Notice of
Defense contesting the Accusation. _ |

5. A copy of Accusation No. 500-2014-000123 is attached as.exhibit A and incorporated
herein by reference.‘ |

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6.  Respondent has carefuliy read, fully discussed with counsel, and understahds the
charges and allegationé in Accusation No. 500-2014-000125. Respondent has also carefully read,
fully discussed wifh counsel, and understands the effects of tﬁis Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order. | |

7. Respondent' is fully aware of his legél rights in this matter, inchiding the right to a

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine

" the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right

to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documenté; the right to reconsideration and court review of ahladverse decision; énd all other
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and 6ther applicable laws.

8.  Respondent Voluntarily,-knbwingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above.
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CULPABILITY

9. - Respondent understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Accusation

No. 500-2014-000123, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his

Podiatrist License.

10.  For the purpose of resolVing the Aééusation without the expense and uncertainty of
further proceedings, Réspondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby givés up his right to contest
those charges.

11. Respondent agrees that his Podiatrist License is subject to discipline and he agrees to
be bound by the Board's probationary tcrrﬁs as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

RESERVATION

12. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes of this

proceeding, or any other proceedings in which the Board or other professional licensing agency is

involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or ¢ivil proceeding.

CONTINGENCY

13.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Podiatric Mcdicine. '
Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and th.e staff of the Bc&_afd of
Podiatric Medicine may communicate directly with the Board regardiﬁg this stipulation and
settlemenf, without noticé to or participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the
stipul_ation', Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdréw his agreement or seek
to rescind t'he stipulatioh prior to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails
to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be iﬁadrnissible in any legal

action between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having

considered this matter.

14. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including PDF and facsimile

signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

3
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15. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Boetrd may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

- DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Podiatrist License No. E 2687 issued to Respondent | _

Robert Wayne Larsen, DPM is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and Respondent is

placed on probation for one (1) year on the following terms and conditions. -

1. PRESCRIBING PRACTICES COURSE Within 60 days of the effective date of this

Decision, ReSpondent shall enroll in a course in prescribing practices, at Respondent’s expense;
approved in advance by the Board or its designee. Failure to successfully complete the course
during the first 6 months of probation is a violation of probation. |

‘A prescribing practices course taken after the actsl that gave rise to the charges in the
Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion o'f the Board
or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the oouree Would‘ have
been api)roved by the Board or its designee had the course been taken after the effective_ date of
this Decision.

Respondent shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its

designee not later than 15 calendar days after Successﬁilly completing the course, or not later than o

-15 calendar days, after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

2. MEDICAL RECORD KEEPING COURSE Within 60 calendar days of the effective

date of this Decision, Respondent shall enroll in a course in medical record keeping, at

‘Respondent’s expense, approved in advance by the Board or its designee. Failure to successfully

complete the course during the first 6 months of probation is a violation of probation. -
A medical record keeping course taken after the acts that gave rise to the chargeé in the
Accusation, but prior to the effective date of the Decision may, in the sole discretion of the Board

or its designee, be accepted towards the fulfillment of this condition if the course would have

“been approved by the Board or its designee had the course been taken after the effective date of

this Decision.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (500-2014-000123)
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Respondent' shall submit a certification of successful completion to the Board or its
designee not later than 15 calendar days after successfully completing the éourse, or not later than

15 calendar days after the effective date of the Decision, whichever is later.

3. NOTIFICATION Prior to engaging in the practice of podiatric medicine, at every
hospital where privileges or membership are extended to Respond»en‘t., at any other facility where
Respondent engages in the practice of podiatric medicine, including all physician and locum
tenens registries or other similar agencies, Respondent shall provide a true copy of the
Decision(s) and Accusation(s) to the Chief of Staff or the Chief Executive Officer, ana to the
Chief Executive Qfﬁcer at every insurance carrier which extends malpractice insurance coverage
to him. Respondent shall submit proof of (;,ompliarice to the Division or its designee within 15
calendar days of the effective date of this Decision.

This condition shall apply to any change(s) in hospitals, other facilities or insurance carrier.

4. PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS Prior to receiving assistance from a physician assistant,

' Respondent must notify the supervising physician of the terms and conditions Qf his/her

probation.

5. OBEY ALL LAWS Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws, all rules

- governing the practice of podiatric medicine in California and remain in full compliance with any

!

court ordered criminal probation, payments, and other orders.

6. QUARTERLY DECLARATIONS Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations

under penalty of perjury on forms provided by the Board, stating whether there has been
compliance with all the conditions of probation. Respondent shall submit quarterly declarations
not later than 10 calendar days after the en.d of the preceding quarter.

7. PROBATION COMPLIANCE UNIT Respondent shall comply with the Board’s

probation unit. Respondent shaH, at all times, keep the Board informed of Respondent’s buéiness
and residence addresses. Changes of such addresses shall be irhmediately communicated in
writing to the Board or its desigﬁee. Under no circumstances shall a post office box serve as an
address of record, except as allowed by Business and Professions Code section 2021(b).
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Respondént shall not engage in the practice of podiatric medicine in Respondent’s place of
residence. Respondent shall maintain a current and renewed California doctor of podiatric
medicine’s license.

Respondent shall immediately inform the Board or its designee, in writing, of travel to any
areas outside the jurisdiction of California which lasts, or is contemplated to last, more than 30
calendar daysl. -

8. INTERVIEW WITH THE BOARD OR ITS DESIGNEE Respondent shall be

available in person for interviews either at Respondent’s place of business or at the probation unit
office with the Board or its designee, upon request, at various intervals and either with or without

notice throughout the term of probation.

9.  RESIDING OR PRACTICING OUT-OF-STATE In the event Respondent should

leave the State of California to reside or to practice, Respondent shall notify the Board or its

designee in writing 30 calendar days p_rior to the dates of departure and return. Non-practice is
defined as any period of time exceeding 30 calendar days in which Respondent is not engaging in
any activities defined in section 2472 of the Business and Professions Code.

All time spent in an intensive training program outside the State of California which has
been approved by the Board or its designee shall be considered as time spent in the practice of
medicine within the State. A Board-ofdered suspension of practice shall not be considered as.a
period of non-practice. Periods of temporary or permanent residence or practice outside
California will not apply to the reduction of the probationary term. Periods of temporary or
permanent residence or practice outside California will relieve Respondent of the responsibility to
comply with the probationary terms and conditions, with the exception of this condition, and the
following terms and conditions of probation: Obey All Law; Probation Unit Compliance; and
Cost Recovery.

Respondentss license shall be automatically cancelled if his periods of temporary or
permanent residence or practice outside California totals two years. However, Respondent’s
license shall not be cancelled as long as he is residing and practicing podiatric medicine in

another state of the United States and is on active probation with the medical licensing authority
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of that state, in which case the two-year period shall begin on the date probation is completed or
terminated in that state.

10. FAILURE TO PRACTICE PODIATRIC MEDICINE - CALIFORNIA RESIDENT

In th'e event the Respondent resides in the State of California and for any reason Respondent stops
practicing podiatric medicine in California, Respondent shall notify the Board or its designee in
writing within 30 calendar days prior to the dates of non-practice and return to practice. Any
period of non-practice within California as defined in this condition will not apply to the
reduction of the provbationary term and does not relieve Respondent of the responsibility to
comply with the terms and conditions of probation. Non-practice is defined as any period of time
exceeding thirty calendar days in which Respondent is not engaging in any activities defined in
section 2472 of the Business and Professions Code.

All time spent in an intensive training program which has been approved by the Board or its
designee shall be considered time snent in the practice of medicine. For purposes of this
condition, non-practice due to a Board-ordered suspension or in compliance with any other.
condition of probation shall not be considered a period of'non-practice.

Respondent’s license shall be automatically cancelled if Respondent resides in California
and for a total of two years, fails to engage in California in any of the activities described in
Business and Professions Code section 2472.

11.  COMPLETION OF PROBATION Respondent shall comply with all financial

'obhgatlons (e.g., cost recovery, restitution, probation costs) not later than 120 calendar days prior

to the completion of probation. Upon successful completron of probation, Respondent’s license
will be fully restored. |
12. VIOLATION OF PROBATION If Respondent violates probation in any respect, the

Board, after giving Respondent notice and the opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and
carry out the disciplinary order that was stayed. If an accusation or petition to revoke probation is
filed against Respondent during probation, the Board shall have continuing jurisdiction until the
matter is final, the period of probation shall be extended until the matter is final, and no petition

/11
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| for modification of penalty shall be considered while there is an accusation or petition to revoke

probation pending against _Respondent.

13.  COST RECOVERY Within 90 calendar days from the effective date of the Decision

or other period agreed to by the Board or its designee, Respondent shall reimburse the Board the‘_
amount of $8,321.00 for its investigative and prosecution costs. The filing of bankruptcy or
period of non-practice by Resplondent' shall not relieve the Respondent of his/her obligation to
reimburse the Board for its costs.

14, LICENSE SURRENDER Following the effective date of this Decision, if

Respondent ceases practicing due to retirement or health reasons, or is otherwise unable to satisfy
the terms and cbnditions of probation, Respondent may request the voluntary surrender of
Respondént’s license. The Board reserves the right to evaluate the Respondent’s request and to
exercise its discretion whether to grant the request or to take any other action deemed appropriate
and reasdnable under the circurﬁstances. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender, Respondent
shall within 15 calendar days deliver Respondent’s wallet and wall certificate tb the Board of its
designee and Respondent shall no longer practice podiatria medicine. Respondent will no longer
be subject to the terms and cdnditions of probation and the _su_rrender of Respondent’s license
shall be deemed disciplinary action. If Respondent re-applies for a podiatric medical license, the
application shall be treated as a petition for reinstatement ofa revoked certificate.

15. PROBATION MONITORING COSTS Respondent shall pay the costs associated

with probation monitoring each and every year of probation as 'designated by the Board, which

| may be adjusted on an annual basis. Such costs shall be payable to the Board of Podlatrlc

A

Medicine and delivered to the Board or its designee w1th1n 60 days after the start of the new fiscal
year. F ailure to pay costs within 30 calendar days of this date is a violation of probation.

16. CHANGES OF EMPLOYMENT Respondent shall notify the Board in writing,

through the assigned probation officer, of any and all chaﬁges of employment, location, and
address within thirty (3 O) days of such change. | ‘
17. COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIRED CONTINUING MEDICAL EDUCATION

Resporident shall submit satisfactory proof biennially to the Board of compliance with the

8
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1l of the Board of Podiatric Medicine,

_‘ DATED:' 7'/2'7[1 /7

. .
a‘ N

requirement to complete fifty hours of approved continuing medxcal educanon, and meet
conmmmg competence requirements for re-Jicensure during each two (2) year renewal penod
B ACCEPTANCE
1 have carefully réad the above Stipulated Settlerﬁent ai:d Disi:iplinary.Order and have fully
discussed it with my attomey, Arthur W, Curley, Esq.. Iunderstand the stipulation and the effect
it will bave on my Podiatrist License. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Dlsclplmazy
Order volunterily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Dec:snon and Order |

- ROBERT WAYNE LARSEN, DPM
Respondent

~ Ihaveread and fully dtscussed with R.espondent Robert Wayne Larsen, DPM the terms and
conditions and other matters contamed in the above Stipulated Settlement and Dnscnplma:y Order,

I approve its form and content,

DATED: 7'/7,9{//(7

*

Y,
A ttomey for Re.spondent

mg ORSEMENT

The foregoing Supulated Settlement and stcxphnary Order is hereby respecifully

vsubmmed for cons:deratxon by the Board of Podiatric Medicine.

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of Californis
ALEXANDRA M. ALVAREZ

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

Dated. OILL ; 25/ 20/ 7 ' Respectfully submitred,

Eep Attomcgy Gt;neral
tto ¥ for Lo ainant
SA201630087] o5 e
32932567.doc
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4 STATE OF CALIFORNIA
KAMALA D. HARRIS ' - '
2 : ot e ‘ MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA
fuiomey General of Clifomia T Kbt 0\
Acting Supervising Deputy Attorney General BY VL. \:V au ANALYST

MEGAN R. O'CARROLL

"Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 215479
California Department of Justice
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5288
Facsimile: (916) 327-2247
Attorneys for Complainant

- BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PODIATRIC MEDICINE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 500-2014-000123
ROBERT WAYNE LARSEN, DPM ACCUSATION
1600 Creekside Drive, Suite 3100
Folsom, CA 95630
Podiatrist License No. E 2687
Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
| PARTIES

1 | Kathleen Cooper, J.D. (Complainant), brings this Accusation solely in hef official
capa_city- as the Interim Executive Officer of the Board of Podiatric Medicine, Department of
Consumer Affairs. » |

2. Onor about July 29, 1980, the Board of Podiatric Medicine issued Podiatrist License
Number E 2687 to ‘Robe,r‘t Wayne Larsen, DEM (Igégpqhdqnt). The P'(;)diatrist License was in full
force and effect at all times fq}@ygnt tq the charges broyght hercig and will expire on Qetober 31,
2017, unless rénewed. :

111
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JURISDICTION

3. This Accusation 1s brought before the Board of Pcdiatric Medicine (Board),
Department of Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section |
references are to the Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.” |

4. Scction 2222 of the Code states the Cclifornia Board of Podiatric Medicine shall
enforce and adm_iniéter this article as to doctors of podiatric medicine. Any acts of unprofessional
conduct or other violations proscribed by this chapter (Business and Professions Code, Division 2, .
Chapter 5, also known as thc Medieal Practice Act) are applicabl_e.tol licensed doctors of podiatric
lﬁedicine and wherevcr the Medical Quality Hearing Panel established under Section 11371 of the
Government Code is vested with the authority to enforce and carry out this chapter as to licensed
physicians and surgeons, the Medical Quality Hearing Panel also possesses that same authority as
to licensed doctors of podiatric medicine, |

5. The California Board of Podiatric Medicine may order the dcnial of an application or |

- issue a certificate subject to conditions as set forth in Section 2221, or order the revocation,

suspeps-ion, or other restriction of, or the modification o_f that penalty, and the reinstatement of
any ccftificate of a doctor of podiatric medicine within its authority‘ as granted by this chapter and
iﬁ conjuhction with the administrative hearing procedures éstablished pursuant to Sections 11371,
11372, 11373, and 11529 of the Government Code. For these purposes, the California Board of
Podiatric Medicine shall exercise the powers granted and be governed by the procedures set forth
in thic chapter. ' |

6. - Section 2497 of the Code states: '

"(a) The board may order the denial of an application for, or the suspension of, or the
revocation of, or the imposition of probationary conditions upon, a certificate to practice podiatric
medicine for any of the causes set forth in Article 12 (commencing with Section 2220) in
accordance with Section 2222. '

"(b) The board may hear all matters, including but not limited to, any contested case or may
assign any such matters to an administrative law judge. The proceedings shall be held in

accordance with Section 2230. Ifa contested case is heard by the board itself, the administrative

2
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Jaw judge who presided at the hearing shall be present during the board's consideration of the case
and shall assist and advise the board." . ‘
7. . Section 2238 bf the Code states:

- “ A violation of any federal statute or,fedéral regulation or any of the statutes or regulations
of this state regulating dangefous drugs or controlled substances constitutes unprofessibnal
cdnduct.,” | |

8. Section 2239 of the Code sf-étes:f

._"(a) The use or pre'scribin.g for or administering to himself or herself, of any controlled
substance; or the use of any of the dangerous drugs specifiedv in Section ‘4‘022,, or of alcoholic
beverages, to the exteﬁt, or in such a manner as to be dangerous or injurious to the licensee, or to

any other person or to the public, or to the extent that such use impairs the ability of the licensee

to practice medicine safely or more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving the use,

consumption, or self-administration of any of the substances referred to in this section, or any
combination thereof, constitutes uﬁprofessional conduct. The‘rccord of the conviction is
;:onclusive eyid_ence of such unprofessidnal conduct. |
»
9. Sec;tio.n 2242 of the Code states:
| “‘(a) Prescribing, dispensing, or furnishing dangerous drugs as defined in Section 4022
without an appropriate prior examination and a medical indication, constitutes unprofessional
conduct, ' |

“(b) No licensee shall be found to have committed unprofessional conduct within the .
meaning of this section if, at the time the drugs were prescribed, dispensed, or furnished, any of
t}ie following applies: | | .

“(1) The licensee was é designated physician and surgeon or podiatrist serving in the
absence of the patient's physician and surgeon or pbdiatrist, as the case may be, and if the drugs
wéfe prescribed, dispensed, or furnished ohly as necessary to maintain the patient until the return
of his or her practitioner, but in any case no longer than 72 hours.

11/
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“(2) The licensee transmitted the order for the drugs to a registered nurse or to a licensed
vocational nurse in an inpatient facility, and if both of the following c‘onditidﬁs exist:

‘(A)The practitioner had consulted with the registered nurse or licensed vocational nurse
who had reviewed the patient's records.

“(B) The practitioner was designated as the practitioner to serve in the absence of the
patieht’s physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as the casev may be.

“(3) The licensee was a designated practitioner serving in the absence of the patient's
physician and surgeon or podiatrist, as thc'casé may be, and wés in possession of or had utilized

the patient's records and ordered the renewal of a medically indicated prescription for an amount

.not exceeding the original prescription in strength or amount or .for'more than one refill,

“(4) The licensee was acting in accordance with Section 120582 of the Health and Safety
Code.” | | |
110, Section 2266 of the Code states:
“The failure of a physician and surgeon to maintain adequate and accurate records relating
to the provision of services to their patients constitutes unprofessional con.dﬁct.”

11.  Health and Safety Code section 11170 states, “No person shall prescribe, administer,

or furnish a controlled substance for himself.” .

'12. Section 11164 of the Health and Safety Code states:

“Except as provided 1n Sevction 11167, no persdn shall prescr'ibé a éontrolled substance, nor
shall any person fill,- compound, or dispense a prescription for a controlled substance, unless it
complies with the requirements of this section. _ ‘

(2) Each prescription for a controlled substance classified in Schedule II, IIT, IV, or V,
except as authorized by subdivision (b), shall be made on a controlled substance prescription form
as specified in Section 11162.1 and shall meet the following requirements:

(1) The prescription shall be signed and dated by the presériber in ink and shall co.ntain the
prescriber's address. and ‘teleph'one- number; the name of the ultimate user or research subject, or
contact information as determined by the Secretary of -the.United States Department of Health and

Human Services; refill information, such as the number of refills ordered and whether the

4
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prc?scription is a first-time request or a refill; and the name, quantity, strength, and directions for
use of the controlled substance prescfibed. |

(2) The prescription shall also Acontain the addresé of the person for whom the controlled
substance is prescribed.FIf the prescriber does not specify this address on the prescription, the

pharmacist filling the prescription or an employee acting ﬁnder the direction of the pharmacist

- shall write or type the address on the prescription or maintain this information in a readily

retrievable form in the pharmacy.
(b)(1) Notwithstanding paragraph (1) of subdivision () of Section 11162.1, any controlled

substance classified in Schedule IIL, IV, or V may be dispensed upon an oral or electronically

' transmitted prescription, which shall be produced in hard copy form and signed and dated by the

pharmacist filling the prescription or by any other person expressly authorized by provisions of
the Business and Professions Code. Any person who transmits, maintains, or feceives any
electronically frdnsmitted pfescription shall ensure the security, integrity, authority, and .
coﬁfidentiality of the prescription.

*(2) The date of issue of the prescription‘ and all the information required for a written
prescription by subdivision (a) shall be included in the written record of the prescriptit)n; the
pharmacist need not include the address, telephone number, license classification, or federal
registry number of the prescriber or the address of the pati"ent on the hard copy, if that information
is readily retrievable in the pharmacy.

(3) Pursuant to an authorization of the prescriber, any agent of the prescriber on behalf of
the prescriber may orally or .electronically transmit a preséription fora co_ntfolled' substance
classifiéd in Schedule II, IV, or'V, if in these cases the written record of the preécriptio’n required
by this subdivision specifies the name of the agent of the prescriber transmitting the prescription.

(c) The use of commonly used abbreviations shall not invalid‘ate. an otherwise valid
prescription. | |

(d) Notwithstanding any provision of subdivisions.(a) and ‘(b), prescﬁptioné for a controlled
substance classified in Schedule V may be for more than one petson in the same family with the

same medical need.
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(e) This section shall become operative on January 1, 2005.”
DRUG AT ISSUE
13.  Phentermine is a dangerous drug as defined in section 4022, and a schedule IV |
controlled substance as defined by Health and Safety Code section 11057, subdivision ) 4).
| ' COSTS |

14.  Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinént part, that the Board may request the

"administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enfo;cement of the case, with failure of the liéentiaté to comply subjecting the license to not being
renewed or reinstated. If a case settles, recovery of inveétigation aﬁd enforcement costs niay be
included in a stipulated settlement. h

15.  Section 2497.5 of the Code states:

| "(a) The board may request the administrative law judge, undeg his or her proposed decision

in resolution of-a disciplinary proceeding before the board, to direct any licensee found guilty of
unprofessi'onai conduct to pay to the board a sum not to exceed the actual and reasonable costs of
the investigation and prosecution of the case, |

"(b) The costs to be assessed shall be fixed by the administrative law judge and shall not be
increased by the board unless the board does-‘ not adopt a proposed decision and in making its own
decision finds grdundsfor iricreaSing the costs to be vasse‘ssed, not to exceed the actual and
reasonable costs of the investigation and prosecution of the case. | |

"(c) When the payment directed in the board's order for payment of costs is not made by the

licensee, the board may enforce the order for payment by bringing an action in any .appropriaté

court. This right of enforcement shiall ‘be in addition to any other rights the board may have as to
any licensee directed to pay costs.

"(d) In any judicial action for the recovery of costs, proof of the board's decision shall be
-cbnclusive proof of th.e validity of the order of payment and the terms for payment."(e)(1) Except

as provided in paragraph (2), the board shall not renew or reinstate the license of any licensee who| -

has failed to pay all of the costs ordered under this section."(2) Notwithstanding paragraph (1),

6
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the b_oard may, in its discretion, conditionally. renew or reinstate for a maximum of one year the |
license of any licensee who demonstrates financial hérdship and who enters into a formal
agreement with the board to reimburse the board within one year period for those unpaid costs.
| "() All costs recovered under this section shall be deposited in the Board of Podiatric
Medicine Fund as a reimbursement in either the fiscal year in which the costs are actually
re‘covered' or the previous fiscal year, as the board may direct."
FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Unprofessional Conduct)
16. ‘Respondentis subject to disoiplinary action under section 2238 tnaking it an aet of

unprofessid-nal conduct to violate state law regulating dangerous drugs or controlled substances in

that he violated Health and Safety Code sections 11170 and 11164 by furnlslnng controlled

substances to himself and hlS employees and not preparing and maintaining documentation of the
prescriptidns. The circumstances are as foll.o‘ws:

17.  During approxirnatel-y 2008 and 2009, office staff at Respondent’s podiatry practice
began ordering phenterrninethrough Moore Medioal"Supply Company, along with the other.
supplies needed for the practlce Among these employees were two office staff members, KW,

and M.A. When Respondent learned that these employees were purchasmg Phentermine tablets,

‘they explained to him that they were following a weight loss regimen and wanted to purchase the

phentermine at lower wholesale cost through the practice’s normal medical supply vendor,
Respondent permitted the staff to continue purchasing phentermine periodicall_y- during 2008 and
2009, and to reimburse the practice for the purchase price of the phentermine. |

18. Respondent further ordered bottles of phentermine through Moore Medical Supp.ly for
h‘imself, and took the phente'rmine for his own use to aohi'eve.weight toss. In addition, his wife
questioned him about his use of the phentermine for weight loss and requested tnat he provide her |
with the drug too. Respondent agreed and provided phentermine to his wife as well. Between
2009 and approximately 2012, Respondent and his office staff stopped purchasing phentermme
through the Moore Medlcal Supply orders.
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19. - Beginning in approXimatel‘y'Octobe'r of 2013, Respondent and his office staff again
pur;:hased and used phentermine through the Moolre Medical Supply orders. Between October
2013 and July 2014, Respondent and his office staff employees purchased approximately five
bottles of phentermine, each with 100 pills, for their personal use. Réépondent did not conduct
examinations, write prescriptions, or maintain feco.rds of the distribution df the phentermine.
Among the employees purchasing and using the phentermine with Respondent’s knowledge were
K.W. and M.A. | | | |

20. During the year 2013, a membet of Respondent’s office who was not uéing the

'phentermine became involved in interpersonal disputes with other coworkers at the pfactice.

After leavihg the practice, this disgruntled employee reported to the Board that Respondent was
purchasing and distributing the phentermine to employees in the 6ffice. When thé Board
contacted Respondent about this complaint, he stopped'the employees from purchasing any
further orders of phentermine through the office supply orders. |
21. Respondent’s conduct as set forth above constitutes unprofessional conduct in that he
violated state law regulating- dangefous drugs and controlled substances. |
SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Furnishing Dangerdus Drugs without an Examination or Medical Indication)
22. Paragraphs 16 thrdu-gh 21, aﬁove, are realieged and inéorporated by reference as if
fully set forth herein.
| 23. Respondent is subject to ‘(‘iisciplinary action under section 2242 of the code in»that he
furnished dangerous drugs without adequate follow up or examination and/or without any m-edical
indication to M.A., K.W., and his wife. |
"~ THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conduct/Procuring or Furnisiling Controlled Substance. to Oneself)
24. Paragraphs 16 through 21, above, are re‘alleg'ed‘ and incorporated by reference as if
fully set forth herein. 4
25. Respondent is subj ect td disciplinary action under section 2238 making’ it an act of

unprofessional;conduct to violate state law regulating dangerous drugs or controlled substances in |

8

_ACCUSATION (500-2014-000123)




—

‘ 1 S e S S S Y Sy
58 R B P RNNBE RS SR RS 2B

(e N - Y S N U

that he violated Health and Safety Code section 11170 and Business and Professions Code section
2239 byl procuring and furnishing contrplléd substances to himself.
| FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Failure to Maintain Adequate Records)

26.  Paragraphs 16 through 21, above, are realleged and incorporated by reference as if

fully set forth herein, | o o -
- 27 Respondent is subject to disciplinary action undert section 2266 of the Code in that he
failed to maintain adequate fécords prior to furnishing controlled substances and dangerous drugs. |
| FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Faifure to Keep Records of Pur‘chases and Disposals of Dangerous Drugs)

28. Paragraphs 16 through 21, above are realleged and incorporated by reference as if
fully set forth herein. .

29." Respondent’s conduct as set forth above is inAvio'lation of section 2241.5 of the Code
and constitutes unprbfessio.nal conduct in that Respondent furnished controlled substances and -

dangerous drugs to himself, his wife, M.A., and K. W without keepmg records of the distribution

or disposal of the phentermme

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS
30. To determine the degree of diséipl’ine, if any, to be irnposcd on Respondent,
Complainant alleges. that the following prior disci:pliﬁary action wés taken Iagainst Respondent’s
license. Effective Septem’bér 29, 2006, in Case Number 1B-2003-1'47'602, Respondent’s license

was revoked, but the revocation was stayed and the license placed on three (3) years of probation.

Respondent was found to have been grossly negligent in the care and treatment ofa single patient.

That decision is now final and is in'corporaté_d by reference as if fully set forth.
/11 |
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PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearihg be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Podiatric Medicine issue a decision:
1. Revoking or suspending Podiatrist License Number E 2687, issued to Robert Wayne
Larsen; ' |
2. Ordering Robert Wayne Larsen to pay the Board of Podiatric Medicine the reasonable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
section 2497'.5; and | |

3..  Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: Augﬁst 26, 2016 K% Q{T()b”"/‘

KATHLEEN COOPER, J.D.
Interim Executive Officer

Board of Podiatric Medicine
Department of Consumer Affairs

State of California
Complainant
SA2016300871
32513434.doc
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